

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

TEXAS, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TRIBES AND
TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.***

CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
ELLIOTT A. MILHOLLIN
RILEY F. PLUMER
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-8282

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
Counsel of Record
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
215 SW Washington St.
Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 242-1745
gstrommer@
hobbsstrauss.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 13, 2020

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The IHCIA Amendments and other Indian-specific provisions of the ACA are fully operative, independent provisions of law that are not related to or dependent on the individual mandate | 6 |
| A. The Indian Health Care Improvement Act | 6 |
| B. Other Indian-specific Provisions of the ACA..... | 10 |
| II. Congress enacted the Indian-specific provisions of the ACA to fulfill its unique trust obligations to Indians, and the Indian-specific provisions continue to serve that goal..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Public Law 111-148 (Mar. 23, 2010), tit. X, Part III, Sec. 10221, Indian Health Care Improvement, 124 Stat. 935 (2010) | 18a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... | 4, 5, 18 |
| <i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v.</i> <i>Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)..... | 14 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Health & Human Servs.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 760 (D.S.D. 1994) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(3)..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 290ee-3, note | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 294i | 16 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)..... | 16 |
| Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, tit. VII, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) | 17 |
| Indian Health Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-573, 106 Stat. 4526..... | 7 |
| Indian Health Care Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 94-437, Sec. 3, 90 Stat. 1401 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1680v | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1602 | 15 |
| § 1680r(a) | 7 |
| § 1680r(b) | 7 |
| Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5399... 2, 4, 17 | |
| § 5301 | 14 |
| § 5302 | 14 |
| § 5381 | 14 |
| § 5384(a)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| § 5385(a) | 14 |
| § 5387(g) | 14 |
| Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066..... | 12 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Tit. I | 9, 10 |
| Tit. II | 9, 10 |
| § 2901 | 11 |
| § 2902 | 12 |
| § 3314 | 12 |
| § 9021 | 12 |
| Tit. X, Part III | 9, 10 |
| § 10221 | 1, 3, 9, 19 |
| § 10221(a)..... | 4, 15 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).... | 7 |
| Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13..... | 6 |
| Substance Use-Disorder Prevention that Promotes Opioid Recovery and Treatment for Patients and Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 115-271, 132 Stat. 3894 (2018)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| § 7073 | 16 |
| § 7181(a) | 16 |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 | 15, 16 |
| Transfer Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2001 | 6 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 136.12 | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 155 Cong. Rec. 24,957 (2009) | 8, 11, 15 |
| COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) | 14 |
| Cong. Research Serv., R.41630, <i>The Indian Health Care Improvement Act Reauthor- ization and Extension as Enacted by the ACA: Detailed Summary and Timeline</i> (updated Jan. 3, 2014), https://crsreports. congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R41630 | 8 |
| Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Tribal Consultation Policy</i> (2010), https:// www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/iea/tribal/ tribalconsultation/hhs-consultation-poli cy.pdf | 14 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (2000) | 14 |
| Memorandum on Tribal Consultation, 2009 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 1 (Nov. 5, 2009) ... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| H.R. 3590, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 111th Cong. (2009-2010) | 9, 12, 13 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026, pt. 1 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2652–57. | 13 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 115-466 (2017)..... | 16 |
| Indian Health Service, <i>Agency Overview</i> , https://www.ihs.gov/aboutihs/overview/... | 6 |
| Nat'l Indian Health Bd., <i>Brief History of the Indian Health Care Improvement Act</i> , https://www.nihb.org/tribalhealthreform/ihcia-history/ | 8 |
| <i>Opioids in Indian Country: Beyond the Crisis to Healing the Community: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 115th Cong. (2018), https://www.indian.senate.gov/sites/default/files/upload/HHS%20IHS%20testimony%20Opioids%20Indian%20Country%20SCIA%203-14-18%20revised.pdf | 18 |
| S. 1790, Indian Health Care Improvement Reauthorization and Extension Act of 2009, 111th Cong. (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong., <i>Rep. on History, Jurisdiction, and Summary of Legislative Activities of the United States Senate Committee on Indian Affairs During the One Hundred Eleventh Congress</i> (Comm. Print 2013) ... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)..... | 12, 13 |
| Simon Romero, <i>Checkpoints, Curfews, Airlifts: Virus Rips Through Navajo Nation</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 9, 2020), www.nytimes.com/2020/04/09/us/coronavirus-navajo-nation.html | 18 |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> (2018), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf | 11 |
